
 

 
 

Date: February 04, 2026 

To, 

Listing Department 
BSE Ltd., 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai- 400001  
 
Scrip Code: 532349 

Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400051 
 
Scrip Symbol: TCI 

 
Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Wednesday, February 04, 2026, and Unaudited Financial Results for 
the 3rd quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 (Standalone and Consolidated) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
This is in continuation to our letters dated December 26, 2025, January 16, 2026 and January 28, 2026, pursuant 
to the provisions of Regulations 30 and 33 read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI Listing Regulations’), the Board of Directors of the 
Company at its meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, February 04, 2026 has considered and approved, inter alia, 
the Unaudited Financial Results for the 3rd quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 (Standalone 
and Consolidated).  
 
A copy of the aforesaid Results along with the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditor of the Company, 
as required under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, is enclosed herewith as Annexure - I. 
 
Further, pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations, we would like to inform you that the Board of 
Directors at its meeting held today, i.e. Wednesday, February 04, 2026, inter-alia considered and approved the 
following: 
 
1. Declared First Interim Dividend of Rs. 9/- (Rupees Nine only) per equity share of the face value of Rs. 2/- 

(Rupees two only) each for FY26, payable to the shareholders whose names appear in the Register of 
Members of the Company or in the Register of Beneficial Owners maintained by the Depositories, as on the 
Record Date fixed for the purpose i.e. February 10, 2026.  

 
The payment of dividend will be completed within 30 days of declaration of Interim Dividend.  
 

2. Pursuant to Regulation 42 of SEBI Listing Regulations, the Company has fixed Tuesday, February 10, 2026, as 
the record date for the purpose of ascertaining the entitlement of members to the First Interim Dividend of 
Rs. 9/- per equity share of the face value of Rs. 2/- each.  

 
3. Based on the recommendation of the Compensation/Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board 

of Directors had approved the appointment of Mr. Rajendra Sharma as CEO Designate – TCI Freight and 
Senior Management Personnel of the Company with effect from February 04, 2026. 
 
The details as required under Regulation 30 read with Clause 7 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No. HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated 
January 30, 2026, with respect to appointment of Mr. Rajendra Sharma is enclosed herewith as Annexure - 
II.  
 

4. Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors had approved the material 
related party transactions between TCI-CONCOR Multimodal Solutions Pvt. Ltd., subsidiary of the Company, 



 

 
 

and Container Corporation of India Limited, aggregating up to Rs. 5000 Million (Rupees Five Thousand Million 
Only), excluding taxes, during financial year 2026, subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company 
by passing ordinary resolution through postal ballot.  
 
In this regard, the cut-off date for eligible shareholders to get notice of postal ballot and e-voting has been 
fixed as Tuesday, February 10, 2026.  
 

5. Approved and fixed the e-voting period which would begin on Friday, February 13, 2026, at 09:00 A.M. (IST) 
and would end on Saturday, March 14, 2026, at 05:00 P.M. (IST) in respect of the business to be conducted 
through postal ballot. The Company will be availing remote e-voting system for casting vote during postal 
ballot from Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 
 

6. Appointment of M/s. V K Bajaj & Associates through its Partner Mr. Vasanth Kumar Bajaj, Practicing Company 
Secretary (Membership No. FCS 6868, CP No. 5827), to act as the Scrutinizer for conducting the postal ballot 
process, in a fair and transparent manner.  
 

7. Based on the recommendations of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors had approved the Policy on 
Related Party Transactions, which is available on the Company’s website at www.tcil.com  

 

The Board meeting commenced at 05:27 PM (IST) and concluded at 06:25 PM (IST). 

Please take note of the above accordingly. 
 
This is for your information, records and meeting the disclosure requirements as prescribed under SEBI Listing 
Regulations. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
For Transport Corporation of India Limited 
 
 
 
(Sunil Kumar)     (Hansa Sharma) 
Compliance Officer    Company Secretary 
 
Encl: a/a 
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Place: New Delhi
Date: 04th February 2026

Revenue from Operations
Other Income
Total Income (Net)
Expenses
Operating expenses
Employee benefits expense
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Finance Costs
Other Expenses
Total Expenses
Profit from ordinary Activities before Exceptional Items & tax (2-3)
Add: Share in Net Profit/ (loss) of JV and Associates
Profit from ordinary Activities before tax & exceptional Items (4t5)
Less: Exceptional Items
Profit from ordinary Activities before tax (6-7)
Tax Expense - Current Taxes

- MAT Credit
-For Deferred Taxes
-For Earlier Years

Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (8-9)
Other Comprehensive Income
Total Comprehensive Income, Net of Income Tax (10+11)
Net Profit attributable to;
Owner of Transport Corporation of India limited
Non-Controlling Interests
Total
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to;
Owner of Transport Corporation of India Limited
Non-Controlling Interests
Total
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to;
Owner of Transport Corporation of India Limited
Non-Controlling Interests
Total
Paid Equity Share Capital (Face Value of, 2/-Each)
Other Equity as per the Balance Sheet
Earning Per Share (not annualised)
Basic Earning Per Share
Diluted Earning Per Share

1,305
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1,301
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TRANSPORT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
CIN: L70109TG199SPLC019116 

Corporate Office: TCI House 69 Institutional Area Sector -32, Gurugram -122001 (Haryana) 
Registered Office : Flat Nos 306 & 307,1-8-271 to 273, Ashoka Bhoopal Chambers, S.P. Road, 

Secunderabad-500003  (Telangana) 
Email: Secretarial@tcil.com, Web : www.tcil.com

1,158
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1,155

1,260
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(1)
1 10
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3,010
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3,002

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months Ended 31st December 2025 
Standalone

31-Dec-25 
(Unaudited) 

10,647 

485 
11,132

31-Dec-24 
(Unaudited) 

11,471 
68 

11,539

Year Ended 
31-Mar-25 
(Audited) 

44,918 
467 

45,385

31-Dec-24 
(Unaudited) 

9,935 
487 

10,422

31-Dec-24 
(Unaudited) 

29,314 
1,067

30,381

Year Ended 
31-Mar-25 
(Audited) 

39,359 
1,229 

40,588

Quarter Ended 
30-Sep-2S 1" 

(Unaudited) _ 
12,049 

125 
12,174

Quarter Ended 
30-Sep-25 I- 

fUnaudited) i 
10,484 

168 
10,652

Period Ended 
31-Dec-25 

(Unaudited) 
30,971 

1,151 
32,122

31-Dec-25 
(Unaudited) 

12,488 
121 

12,609

31-Dec-24 
(Unaudited) 

33,130 
283 

33,413

Notes:-
1 The above unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Company at their meetings held on 04th February 2026. The statutory auditors have conducted a "Limited Review" of these financial results in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

2 The consolidated figures include financials of its subsidiaries, associate and joint venture.
3 Exceptional Item represents impairment allowance of Investments amounting to 18 Mn in the Standalone Results for the year ended 31st March 2025.

During the quarter, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company has increased by 29,630 equity shares, R 59,260/- on exercise of stock options by eligible employees under Employee Stock Option 
Scheme - ESOP 2017 Tranche V,VI,VII.

The figures for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 & preceding quarter ended 31st December 2024 are the balancing figures between the unaudited year to date figures for nine months ended 31st 
December and the unaudited published figures for the half year ended 30th September of the respective financial years. The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped and 
reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

The Government of India has enacted four labour codes by consolidating 29 existing labour laws, which have become effective from 21st November 2025. Based on an initial assessment carried out by the 

Company in accordance with the guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and considering the information currently available, the incremental impact of the Labour Codes is not 
material and has been recognised in the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025.

7 The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India

The Board has approved payment of Interim Dividend @ 450% (i.e. 9/- per share) and 10th February 2026 shall be the record date.

Consolidated____________
_____ Period Ended 

31-Dec-25 
(Unaudited) 

35,930 
359 

36489
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37 
307 
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4,294 
7,850 
4,157 

50 
10,311
26,662

786 
2,160 
322

7
338 

3,613 
23,049

440
777

1,421
17

2,655
147
171

(307)
678

3,322

22,113
17,771
6,199

45
447

46,575
1,190

45,385

4,335 
8,439 
4,010

45 
10,967 
27,796
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2,003

18 
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4,594
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TRANSPORT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
CIN:L70109TG1995PLC019116 

Corporate Office : TCI House 69 Institutional Area Sector -32, Gurugram - 122001 (Haryana) 
Registered Office : Flat Nos 306 & 307,1-8-271 to 273, Ashoka Bhoopal Chambers 

S.P. Road, Secunderabad-500003 (Telangana) 
Email : Secretarial@tcil.com, Web : www.tcil.com

31-Dec-24 
(Unaudited)

310ec-24 
(Unaudited)

Year Ended 
31-Mar-25 
(Audited)

31-Oec-25 
(Unaudited)

Year Ended 
31-Mar-25 
(Audited)

Quarter Ended 
30-Sep-25~ 

(Unaudited)

Period Ended 
31-Dec-2S 

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
~ 30-Sep-25T

(Unaudited)
31-Dec-24 

(Unaudited)
31-Dec-25 

(Unaudited)
31-Dec-25 

(Unaudited)

Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter and Nine months Ended 31st December 2025
Standalone Consolidated 

Period Ended 
31-Dec-24 

(Unaudited)
Segment Revenue (Net)
Freight Division
Supply Chain Solutions Division
Seaways Division
Energy Division
Unallocable
Total
Less: Inter Segment Revenue
Net Sales/lncome from Operations
Segment Results Profit (+)/Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment)
Freight Division
Supply Chain Solutions Division
Seaways Division
Energy Division
Total
Less:Interest
Less: Unallocable Expenditure
Less: Unallocable Income
Add: Share of Profit /(Loss) from JV/Associates
Total Profit Before Tax, Exceptional Items
Less: Exceptional Items
Total Profit Before Tax
Capital Employed (Segment Assets -Segment Liabilities)
Segment Assets
Freight Division
Supply Chain Solutions Division
Seaways Division
Energy Division 
Unallocable
Total
Segment Liabilities
Freight Division
Supply Chain Solutions Division 
Seaways Division 
Energy Division 
Unallocable
Total
Capital Employed 

o
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Annexure-II 

S. No. Details of Events that need to be provided Information of such event(s) 
i. reason for change viz. appointment, re-

appointment, resignation, removal, death 
or otherwise 

Appointment of Mr. Rajendra Sharma as CEO 
Designate – TCI Freight and Senior Management 
Personnel of the Company 

ii.  date   of   appointment/re-
appointment/cessation (as   applicable) &   
term   of appointment/re-appointment 

With effect from February 04, 2026 
 
Term of appointment – Not Applicable 

iii.  brief profile (in case of appointment) Mr. Sharma began his career as a management 
trainee in the TCI Freight division in 1998 and had 
since grown through the organization into key 
leadership roles. He held several leadership 
positions in the Supply Chain division, working 
closely with large global clients on end‑to‑end 
supply chain design and operations. Over his career, 
he built a strong track record of driving operational 
change, cost optimization, and performance 
improvement. Mr. Sharma held an MBA in 
Marketing and completed several management 
development programs, including the Senior 
Executive Leadership Program at Harvard Business 
School, USA.  

iv. disclosure of relationships between 
directors (in case of appointment of a 
director) 

Not Applicable 
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